
2006 GIANT’S DESPAIR HILLCLIMB RECORDS 
AMERICAN SEDAN  BRIAN LICKLIDER  MUSTANG  50.931  2001 
A STREET PREPARED STEPHEN SINCAVAGE CORVETTE  48.904  2005 
B STREET PREPARED JERRY HARTMAN  MUSTANG  50.454  1998 
C STREET PREPARED WILLIAM SMITH  MAZDA  54.389  1998 
D STREET PREPARED MIKE ANCAS   DODGE NEON 55.034  2006 
F STREET PREPARED DAVID YEAGER  VW RABBIT  56.259  2002 
E STREET PREPARED BILL FIEST   MUSTANG  52.038  2007 
E PRODUCTION  MARK CEFELO  MAZDA  53.374  2001 
F PRODUCTION  MIKE ANCAS   HONDA CIVIC  56.188  2007 
G PRODUCTION  BARNEY WEBER  AH SPRITE  57.117  1992 
H PRODUCTION  MIKE ANCAS   HONDA CIVIC  61.481  2005 
FORMULA ATLANTIC  DARRYL DANKO  SWIFT DB4  42.512  2002 
CLUB FORD   JACK DANKO   MERLYN  48.762  2007 
FORMULA FORD  BARRY GRIFFITH  MERLYN  48.976  2001 
A SPORTS RACER  CARL JONES   CHEVY  45.850  1994 
C SPORTS RACER  BRYAN FRITZLER  FRITZLER FT03 44.622  2007 
D SPORTS RACER  BOB GARDNER  STOHR  42.797  2007 
FORMULA CONTINENTAL BARRY GRIFFITH  SWIFT DB6  44.052  2001 
FORMULA MAZDA  DENNIS FINK   MAZDA  52.648  2003 
FORMULA V   DAVE FILLMAN  BOBSY   54.470  1993 
FORMULA 500  CHRIS BERNS   RED DEVIL  53.631  1987 
FORMULA SUPER V  K.J. TAGGART  TIGGER  47.439  2007 
GT-1    JOHN HALBING  CAMARO  42.632  1994 
GT-2    MERLIN MILLER  SUNBEAM TIGER 45.707  2002 
GT-3    PAUL BEHOFIST  VW GTI  52.785  2005 
GT-4    MIKE ANCAS   HONDA CIVIC  52.601  2002 
GT-5    MIKE ANCAS   HONDA CIVIC  59.040  2003 
GT-L    ROBERT OSWALD SR VW BUG  53.613  2005 
TOURING 1   STEPHEN SINCAVAGE CORVETTE  49.886  2002 
SPEC RX-7   STEVE TUMOLO  MAZDA RX-7  65.083  2002 
GT PINTO   CRAIG DANKS  PINTO   59.890  1999 
HISTORIC   PAT ENZMAN-ALSPACH VOLVO  56.746  1995 
HISTORIC 1   RICH ROCK   TVR   54.883  2007 
HISTORIC 2   LANCE SMITH   CAMARO  51.495  1996 
HISTORIC 3   ROBERT D’AMORE  MCKEE MK 8  46.484  2007 
INEX    MIKE KAZMIERCZEK  LEGEND  52.141  2001 
IMPROVED TOURING A LOUIS OBOYLE  HONDA  55.563  2001 
IMPROVED TOURING B TONY POWELL  SUZUKI SWIFT 58.947  2004 
IMPROVED TOURING C BILL YOUNGBLOOD  HONDA  60.004  2001 
IMPROVED TOURING E GORDON WISE  MAZDA RX-7  47.261  2005 
IMPROVED TOURING S MARK CEFELO  MAZDA  55.274  1992 
SPEC MIATA   ANDREJ BALANC  MIATA   58.585  2004 
OPEN    GEORGE BOWLAND  LEGRAND  48.305  1988 
RALLY    ALBERT CORAZZA  SUBARU IMPREZZA 52.233  2005 
SHOWROOM STOCK A BILL KNECHT   MITSUBISHI  55.633  1991 
SHOWROOM STOCK B ED BROOKS   BERRETTA  61.010  2001 
SHOWROOM STOCK C MIKE ANCAS   NEON   58.913  2005 
SHOWROOM STOCK GT STEVE SINCAVAGE  CORVETTE  50.009  2001 
SHOWROOM STOCK X CHRIS BARRET  CAMARO  53.152  1994 
STREET MOD   MARK AUBELE  MUSTANG  45.569  2007 
STREET MOD 2  JEFF FAZIO   TOYOTA MR2  48.394  2006 
SOLO V   ROBERT OSWALD JR  VIPER   49.155  2004 
SPO    GORDON WISE  MAZDA RX-7  49.553  2007 
SPECIAL 1   GEORGE BOWLAND  BBR SHARK  42.770  2006 
SPECIAL 2   JERRY KEIFT   MAZDA  43.001  2001 
SPECIAL 3   DARRYL DANKO  LOLA TB900  38.360  2007 
SPORTS 2000   DENNIS ANDERSON  ROYALE  54.616  1996 
VINTAGE 1   LLOYD GEIB JR  MGA   59.560  2003 
VINTAGE 2   JON VALENTINE  COBRA  51.988  1992 
VINTAGE 3   BILL RUTAN   VW   56.362  2007 

 
 
 



Northeast PA SCCA  
Final Results, #4 - 2007 Giant's Despair Hillclimb - 2007-07-07  

Total Registered: 71, with Times: 71  

'SPO' - Total Entries: 1 Times Total
1 
m

SPO 16 Gordon Wise 19 Mazda Rx-7 53.156 51.293 51.642 51.785 49.553 49.553

50.042 49.577 49.988 50.116 49.587 -

'Showroom Stock A' - Total Entries: 1 Times Total
1 
m

SSA 85 Alvey Ford 88 Toyota MR2 61.327 60.976 61.258 60.138 60.541 59.700

61.403 59.700 62.963 60.641 -

'Showroom Stock C' - Total Entries: 3 Times Total
1 
m

SSC 113 Mark Childs 85 Toyota MR2 68.132 66.633 64.991 64.228 65.166 64.228

64.938 -

2 
m

SSC 75 Donald DeHart 98 Dodge Neon 71.743 69.285 68.396 68.745 69.362 68.396

68.967 71.936 69.764 68.926 69.904 4.168

3 
m

SSC 17 David Arron 03 Mini Cooper 74.648 71.300 77.223 75.804 73.917 71.300

72.648 72.007 73.534 2.904

'Showroom Stock GT' - Total Entries: 1 Times Total
1 
m

SSGT 123 Jeremy Sereyka Pontiac 52.855 52.599 52.111 52.227 52.622 52.111

52.587 56.922 52.938 -

'Improved Touring A' - Total Entries: 2 Times Total
1 
m

ITA 44 Michael Crocker 95 Dodge Neon ACR 59.361 58.693 56.680 97.743+DNF 58.439 56.680

57.694 58.017 58.733 57.758 -

2 
m

ITA M17 Christopher Mower 96 Dodge Neon 64.464 59.981 59.715 60.021 59.111 59.028

59.028 59.286 61.050 61.408 2.348

'Improved Touring B' - Total Entries: 5 Times Total
1 
m

ITB 37 Joseph Foering 85 Dodge Charger 62.171 61.061 60.709 62.472 60.690 59.754

59.925 59.754 -

2 
m

ITB 96 Steve Deturck 84 VW Rabbit 60.931 63.671 62.535 63.838 61.520 60.486

61.100 60.539 60.486 60.878 0.732

3 
m

ITB 02 Glenn Cobaugh 86 Audi Coupe GT 68.067 63.814 62.132 63.783 63.970 62.132

63.634 63.657 63.235 64.614 65.094 1.646

4 
m

ITB 36 Donald J. "Zee" Zaroda 88 Ford Escort GT 70.714 68.297 81.884 68.242 68.179 66.395

66.532 66.395 69.336 68.851 4.263

5 
m

ITB 136 Jim Zaroda 87 Ford Escort 69.761 68.445 80.791 67.383 66.758 66.758

67.270 67.184 68.917 69.127 73.710 0.363

'Improved Touring C' - Total Entries: 1 Times Total

Page 1 of 6Final Results, #4 - 2007 Giant's Despair Hillclimb - 2007-07-07

7/9/2007 - Page 1 of 6



1 
m

ITC 616 Mario Birardi Datsun 71.694 69.509 69.000 70.012 69.422 67.767

70.039 70.039+DNF 68.231 68.203 67.767 -

67.791

'Improved Touring E' - Total Entries: 3 Times Total
1 
m

ITE 0 Stephen Sincavage 07 Chevrolet Corvette 48.549 48.742 47.653 47.535 47.843 47.535

48.924 48.323 48.501 48.279 48.559 -

49.154

2 
m

ITE 01 Mary Vitale Sincavage 07 Chevrolet Corvette 55.748 56.252 54.817 52.975 52.739 52.739

54.405 53.652 54.220 54.092 55.377 5.204

54.440

3 
m

ITE 223 James Kulbaski 86 Porsche 944 Turbo 57.045 55.342 56.773 55.153 54.545 54.545

1.806

'B Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 3 Times Total
1 
m

BSP 74 Joe Cyburt 74 Chevy Corvette 55.724 54.655 54.243 55.425 54.062 53.575

53.575 54.129 54.801 53.745 53.593 -

2 
m

BSP 09 George Vrabel 86 Chevrolet Corvette 58.671 58.028 54.251 55.934 56.622 54.251

57.774 59.981 58.358 57.983 57.073 0.676

3 
m

BSP 091 Adrienne Vrabel 86 Chevrolet Corvette 59.424 57.433 56.370 57.534 55.850 55.850

57.371 107.556+DNF 57.089 57.815 56.719 1.599

'C Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 3 Times Total
1 
m

CSP 181 Bill Oswald 90 Mazda Miata 62.297 60.532 60.920 60.466 60.478 59.430

62.541 60.029 59.430 59.563 -

2 
m

CSP 103 George Witman 80 Mazda Rx-7 65.093 64.509 62.110 63.574 64.483 62.110

63.243 62.251 62.880 62.781 62.956 2.680

3 
m

CSP 03 Dale Witman 80 Mazda RX7 65.085 63.213 63.488 120.472+DNF 62.891 62.235

62.677 62.235 63.079 62.270 62.345 0.125

'D Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 1 Times Total
1 
m

DSP 19 Vincent Gladfelter 72 BMW 2002tii 61.418 60.353 60.459 60.170 60.232 59.715

60.778 59.715 59.824 -

'E Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 2 Times Total
1 
m

ESP 777 Bill Feist 86 Ford Mustang 53.395 52.954 52.038 52.398 53.308 52.038 R 

54.625 53.543 55.818 53.778 60.136 -

54.046

2 
m

ESP 341 Stephen Lewis II Mach 1 56.190 54.293 54.277 54.600 53.564 53.564

53.927 54.095 53.745 54.136 53.712 1.526

'F Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 2 Times Total
1 
m

FSP 87 Matthew Kujat 92 Eagle Talon 63.573 62.365 62.901 62.550 61.601 60.759

60.759 61.702 61.645 62.108 60.950 -
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61.237

2 
m

FSP 76 Bob Marx Vw 66.609 63.247 62.683 61.799 62.320 61.546

62.679 62.417 61.619 61.762 61.546 0.787

61.840

'GT-1' - Total Entries: 2 Times Total
1 
m

GT1 91 Christopher BeLieu 85 Ford Mustang GT 52.384 51.455 49.968 50.402 50.224 49.286

49.405 49.286 49.803 49.417 -

2 
m

GT1 25 Brian Halecki 00 Chevy Monte Carlo 52.549 50.852 49.667 52.112 51.155 49.667

0.381

'GT-Lite' - Total Entries: 1 Times Total
1 
m

GTL 282 Robert Oswald Sr. 71 VW Karmanghia 56.913 56.620 56.063 55.683 54.003 53.919

53.919 53.980 -

'E Production' - Total Entries: 1 Times Total
1 
m

EP 69 Thomas Suveg 88 Mazda RX7 55.733 55.474 54.819 57.970 56.494 54.542

55.008 54.847 54.542 -

'F Production' - Total Entries: 3 Times Total
1 
m

FP 156 Mike Ancas 73 Honda Civic 59.466 56.927 56.629 56.188 56.225 56.188 R 

57.896 56.501 56.474 -

2 
m

FP 68 Dick Pickles 90 Mazda Miata 59.288 58.262 59.011 58.906 58.198 57.836

59.269 58.520 57.836 58.628 58.109 1.648

57.885

3 
m

FP 00 Michael Patton 67 MGB 66.530 65.769 65.023 63.356 65.726 63.356

65.776 66.305 63.720 65.597 5.520

'Rally' - Total Entries: 1 Times Total
1 
m

RALLY 8 Albert Corazza 02 Subaru Impreza WRX 55.731 54.273 53.632 53.894 53.632

-

'Street Mod' - Total Entries: 3 Times Total
1 
m

SM 145 Mark Aubele Ford 103.182+DNF 49.110 48.462 48.106 47.452 45.569 R 

45.569 48.856 47.458 47.228 49.768 -

2 
m

SM 88 Jeremy Deitzel 03 Mitsubishi Evo 8 51.216 50.802 50.040 50.455 49.239 48.899

49.024 48.899 49.576 49.183 48.949 3.330

3 
m

SM 211 Daniel Reed Ford 55.800 53.275 53.156 51.340 50.984 49.650

50.957 49.830 49.986 49.721 49.650 0.751

'Formula V' - Total Entries: 3 Times Total
1 
m

FV 95 John Pitman 96 Vector GB2 58.704 57.866 58.293 58.797 57.695 57.695

58.059 58.503 58.851 -

2 
m

FV 195 Thor Pitman 96 Vector Gb-2 64.803 61.391 61.067 61.929 62.380 59.521

62.747 60.658 60.695 60.456 60.216 1.826
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59.521

3 
m

FV 119 Keith Bower 76 Caldwell D-13 66.005 64.247 63.670 63.778 63.901 62.233

64.631 63.133 63.315 63.302 62.233 2.712

'Solo V' - Total Entries: 1 Times Total
1 
m

SV 81 Robert Oswald Jr. 04 Viper Sv-1 53.606 51.763 50.565 50.416 50.282 50.174

52.016 51.417 50.796 50.417 50.652 -

50.174

'Formula 500' - Total Entries: 2 Times Total
1 
m

F500 45 Bill Kotyk 00 Red Devil T27 56.099 56.877 55.392 56.708 56.310 55.188

56.486 56.323 55.188 55.528 56.844 -

55.322

2 
m

F500 32 Brandon Uslosky Kamikazee 59.361+DNF 94.532+DNF 63.058 63.883+DNF 61.475 61.475

6.287

'Club Ford' - Total Entries: 1 Times Total
1 
m

CF 90 Jack Danko 74 Merlyn Mk29 50.138 49.739 49.409 50.717 50.082 48.762 R 

48.877 49.393 48.762 48.965 -

'Formual Continental' - Total Entries: 2 Times Total
1 
m

FC 92 John Stinsmen 94 Van Dieman 2000 55.261 53.098 52.497 51.662 53.963 50.892

51.474 51.192 50.892 -

2 
m

FC 192 Jane Stinsmen 94 Van Dieman 2000 58.813 59.536 60.146 56.070 55.546 54.920

55.638 55.259 54.920 4.028

'Formula Ford' - Total Entries: 1 Times Total
1 
m

FF 18 Tony Preston 73 Lola T340 59.960 58.099 59.126 59.097 58.677 57.723

57.723 -

'C Sports Racer' - Total Entries: 2 Times Total
1 
m

CSR 141 Bryan Fritzler 03 Fritzler F T 0 3 49.423 47.397 47.156 46.436 46.085 44.622 R

45.652 44.823 44.622 45.043 -

2 
m

CSR 08 Kurt Eikenberg 00 Prince Pr01 48.412 47.076 46.925 46.931 48.306 46.744

48.206 46.744 2.122

'D Sports Racer' - Total Entries: 1 Times Total
1 
m

DSR 741 Bob Gardner Stohr 48.541 45.471 45.777 45.763 45.262 42.797 R

42.797 43.843 43.636 43.293 -

'Historic 1' - Total Entries: 2 Times Total
1 
m

H1 14 Rich Rock 70 TVR Vixen 58.549 56.076 56.504 55.888 55.293 54.883 R

61.483 55.236 54.883 -

2 
m

H1 177 Charles Reel 70 Mini Cooper S 62.759 62.053 62.412 62.381 63.707 62.053

63.484 62.285 62.319 62.644 7.170

'Historic 2' - Total Entries: 1 Times Total
1 H2 909 Jack Reifsnyder 69 Ford Mustang Mach 1 60.041 59.451 60.064 59.503 59.654 59.451
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m

62.222 60.267 60.191 61.319 -

'Historic 3' - Total Entries: 1 Times Total
1 
m

H3 1571 Robert Damore 68 McKee Mk8 52.914 48.690 47.801 47.320 47.599 46.484 R 

46.484 50.866 52.857 59.836 -

'Vintage 2' - Total Entries: 1 Times Total
1 
m

V2 38 Susan Salsburg 61 Jaguar MK2 78.928 75.738 75.015 73.710 74.067 72.542

77.593 75.251 72.542 -

'Vintage 3' - Total Entries: 1 Times Total
1 
m

V3 80 Bill Rutan VW 58.565 58.024 57.462 56.953 58.444 56.362 R

56.362 56.399 56.949 -

'Special 2' - Total Entries: 4 Times Total
1 
m

S2 12 Rob Campbell VW Bug 51.353 50.977 50.924 50.723 50.854 49.971

51.868 50.025 50.988 50.469 51.101 -

49.971

2 
m

S2 116 Morgan Wilson 64 Beach Formula Mark 5 52.668 53.129 52.072 52.348 52.430 50.882

52.477 51.867 50.997 50.882 85.012+DNF 0.911

3 
m

S2 157 Raymond Colbert 57 Porsche 550 Spyder (Rep 59.942 57.731 58.066 56.656 57.523 56.656

57.715 58.341 57.960 57.941 5.774

4 
m

S2 232 John Hartnett 05 Klaus HK1 88.384+DNF 43.254+DNF 61.387 60.708 59.939 59.939

3.283

'Special 3' - Total Entries: 5 Times Total
1 
m

S3 98 Darryl L. Danko 89 Lola T8900 39.191 38.893 38.915 38.720 38.360 38.360R

82.612+DNF 41.314 39.365 -

2 
m

S3 28 Jim Kuzo 07 Flying K Ku-Grr 100.466+DNF 49.048 48.359 163.840+DNF 47.526 47.410

47.410 47.436 9.050

3 
m

S3 178 Charles King 85 S-10 Blazer Chevy 59.251 57.504 53.846 54.863 51.538 51.538

52.091 51.552 52.054 4.128

4 
m

S3 355 Phil Katsar 78 Porsche 914 55.680 55.063 55.501 53.897 53.536 53.175

88.096 64.352 54.424 53.175 1.637

5 
m

S3 52YZ Jeff Zalutko Chevy 66.103 89.452+DNF 55.303 55.303

2.128

'Inex (Legends)' - Total Entries: 3 Times Total
1 
m

INEX 21 John Zabriski 01 Baby Grand 1400 60.703 57.683 58.855 59.289 54.965 53.784

53.784 -

2 
m

INEX 60 ROD Holtzapple 06 Thunder 600 55.020 54.732 55.093 54.354 54.117 54.117

56.008 55.762 55.123 55.621 55.987 0.333

3 INEX Z66 Steven Norcross 05 600 Racing 600 66.465 61.345 62.137 60.651 59.403 58.098
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m

59.900 58.748 58.555 58.098 3.981

'Formual Super V' - Total Entries: 1 Times Total
1 
m

FSV 66 K.J. Taggart 73 Tigger Formula 49.468 47.994 47.787 47.439 49.587 47.439 R 

47.938 -

Top Times Of Day Time Class # Driver
Raw time 38.360 S3 98 Darryl L. Danko

1 45.569 SM 145 Mark Aubele

2 38.360 S3 98 Darryl L. Danko
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Northeast PA SCCA  
Final Raw Time Results, #4 - 2007 Giant's Despair Hillclimb - 2007-07-07  

Timed Entries: 71  

Pos. Class # Rookie Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st
1m S3 98 Darryl L. Danko 89 Lola T8900 38.360 0.000 0.000

2m DSR 741 Bob Gardner Stohr 42.797 4.437 4.437

3m CSR 141 Nov Bryan Fritzler 03 Fritzler F T 0 3 44.622 1.825 6.262

4m SM 145 Mark Aubele Ford 45.569 0.947 7.209

5m H3 1571 Robert Damore 68 McKee Mk8 46.484 0.915 8.124

6m CSR 08 Kurt Eikenberg 00 Prince Pr01 46.744 0.260 8.384

7m S3 28 Jim Kuzo 07 Flying K Ku-Grr 47.410 0.666 9.050

8m FSV 66 K.J. Taggart 73 Tigger Formula 47.439 0.029 9.079

9m ITE 0 Nov Stephen Sincavage 07 Chevrolet Corvette 47.535 0.096 9.175

10m CF 90 Jack Danko 74 Merlyn Mk29 48.762 1.227 10.402

11m SM 88 Nov Jeremy Deitzel 03 Mitsubishi Evo 8 48.899 0.137 10.539

12m GT1 91 Nov Christopher BeLieu 85 Ford Mustang GT 49.286 0.387 10.926

13m SPO 16 Gordon Wise 19 Mazda Rx-7 49.553 0.267 11.193

14m SM 211 Daniel Reed Ford 49.650 0.097 11.290

15m GT1 25 Brian Halecki 00 Chevy Monte Carlo 49.667 0.017 11.307

16m S2 12 Rob Campbell VW Bug 49.971 0.304 11.611

17m SV 81 Robert Oswald Jr. 04 Viper Sv-1 50.174 0.203 11.814

18m S2 116 Morgan Wilson 64 Beach Formula Mark 5 50.882 0.708 12.522

19m FC 92 John Stinsmen 94 Van Dieman 2000 50.892 0.010 12.532

20m S3 178 Charles King 85 S-10 Blazer Chevy 51.538 0.646 13.178

21m ESP 777 Bill Feist 86 Ford Mustang 52.038 0.500 13.678

22m SSGT 123 Jeremy Sereyka Pontiac 52.111 0.073 13.751

23m ITE 01 Nov Mary Vitale Sincavage 07 Chevrolet Corvette 52.739 0.628 14.379

24m S3 355 Nov Phil Katsar 78 Porsche 914 53.175 0.436 14.815

25m ESP 341 Stephen Lewis II Mach 1 53.564 0.389 15.204

26m BSP 74 Joe Cyburt 74 Chevy Corvette 53.575 0.011 15.215

27m RALLY 8 Albert Corazza 02 Subaru Impreza WRX 53.632 0.057 15.272

28m INEX 21 Nov John Zabriski 01 Baby Grand 1400 53.784 0.152 15.424

29m GTL 282 Robert Oswald Sr. 71 VW Karmanghia 53.919 0.135 15.559

30m INEX 60 ROD Holtzapple 06 Thunder 600 54.117 0.198 15.757

31m BSP 09 George Vrabel 86 Chevrolet Corvette 54.251 0.134 15.891

32m EP 69 Thomas Suveg 88 Mazda RX7 54.542 0.291 16.182

33m ITE 223 Nov James Kulbaski 86 Porsche 944 Turbo 54.545 0.003 16.185

34m H1 14 Rich Rock 70 TVR Vixen 54.883 0.338 16.523

35m FC 192 Jane Stinsmen 94 Van Dieman 2000 54.920 0.037 16.560

Page 1 of 2Final Raw Time Results, #4 - 2007 Giant's Despair Hillclimb - 2007-07-07

7/9/2007 - Page 1 of 2



36m F500 45 Bill Kotyk 00 Red Devil T27 55.188 0.268 16.828

37m S3 52YZ Jeff Zalutko Chevy 55.303 0.115 16.943

38m BSP 091 Adrienne Vrabel 86 Chevrolet Corvette 55.850 0.547 17.490

39m FP 156 Mike Ancas 73 Honda Civic 56.188 0.338 17.828

40m V3 80 Bill Rutan VW 56.362 0.174 18.002

41m S2 157 Raymond Colbert 57 Porsche 550 Spyder (Rep 56.656 0.294 18.296

42m ITA 44 Michael Crocker 95 Dodge Neon ACR 56.680 0.024 18.320

43m FV 95 John Pitman 96 Vector GB2 57.695 1.015 19.335

44m FF 18 Tony Preston 73 Lola T340 57.723 0.028 19.363

45m FP 68 Dick Pickles 90 Mazda Miata 57.836 0.113 19.476

46m INEX Z66 Steven Norcross 05 600 Racing 600 58.098 0.262 19.738

47m ITA M17 Christopher Mower 96 Dodge Neon 59.028 0.930 20.668

48m CSP 181 Bill Oswald 90 Mazda Miata 59.430 0.402 21.070

49m H2 909 Jack Reifsnyder 69 Ford Mustang Mach 1 59.451 0.021 21.091

50m FV 195 Thor Pitman 96 Vector Gb-2 59.521 0.070 21.161

51m SSA 85 Alvey Ford 88 Toyota MR2 59.700 0.179 21.340

52m DSP 19 Nov Vincent Gladfelter 72 BMW 2002tii 59.715 0.015 21.355

53m ITB 37 Joseph Foering 85 Dodge Charger 59.754 0.039 21.394

54m S2 232 John Hartnett 05 Klaus HK1 59.939 0.185 21.579

55m ITB 96 Steve Deturck 84 VW Rabbit 60.486 0.547 22.126

56m FSP 87 Nov Matthew Kujat 92 Eagle Talon 60.759 0.273 22.399

57m F500 32 Brandon Uslosky Kamikazee 61.475 0.716 23.115

58m FSP 76 Bob Marx Vw 61.546 0.071 23.186

59m H1 177 Charles Reel 70 Mini Cooper S 62.053 0.507 23.693

60m CSP 103 George Witman 80 Mazda Rx-7 62.110 0.057 23.750

61m ITB 02 Nov Glenn Cobaugh 86 Audi Coupe GT 62.132 0.022 23.772

62m FV 119 Nov Keith Bower 76 Caldwell D-13 62.233 0.101 23.873

63m CSP 03 Dale Witman 80 Mazda RX7 62.235 0.002 23.875

64m FP 00 Michael Patton 67 MGB 63.356 1.121 24.996

65m SSC 113 Mark Childs 85 Toyota MR2 64.228 0.872 25.868

66m ITB 36 Nov Donald J. "Zee" Zaroda 88 Ford Escort GT 66.395 2.167 28.035

67m ITB 136 Nov Jim Zaroda 87 Ford Escort 66.758 0.363 28.398

68m ITC 616 Mario Birardi Datsun 67.767 1.009 29.407

69m SSC 75 Donald DeHart 98 Dodge Neon 68.396 0.629 30.036

70m SSC 17 David Arron 03 Mini Cooper 71.300 2.904 32.940

71m V2 38 Susan Salsburg 61 Jaguar MK2 72.542 1.242 34.182

72m HP 43 Donald McLaughlin 81 Renault R5 DNS

73m SM 79 Nov Brandon Lewis 87 VW Golf DNS

74m V1 111 Lloyd Geib 59 MGA DNS

75m S3 63 David Britton 63 Ford Falcon DNS
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